Revision: 03/1015 DOK 0600-be
Hear/speak system PTT/Ex-*
CT-Throatmike and Earphone with
Earhanger
Operating Instructions
1
English
Revision: 03/1015  DOK 0600-be 2 / 28

4. Information concerning explosion proofness
4.1 Equipment
Model designation: PTT/Ex-1 or PTT/Ex-2
User group: Skilled electricians and trained personnel according to national Safety and
Accident Prevention Rules
4.2 General
This CeoTronics product is also available as an intrinsically safe version for deployment in explosion hazard
areas. It conforms to the European standards for intrinsically safe products (ignition protection type "i") and
meets the requirements of protection class Ex ib IIB T4 respectively Ex ib IIC T4. For the explosion-proof class
please refer to the explosion-proof marking on the product. Use the product only in explosion hazard areas that
do not require a higher protection class than that specified. If in doubt ask your safety officer or superior.
English
Revision: 03/1015  DOK 0600-be 6 / 28
Before using this product please read the explosion hazard instructions carefully and comply with the explosion
hazard instructions in order to avoid any risk whatsoever of an unintended explosion.
4.3 Conformity with standards
This intrinsically safe product meets the requirements of the European standards EN 60079-0 and EN 60079-11.
It has been developed, manufactured and tested in compliance with the state of the art and in conformity with DIN
EN ISO 9001.
4.4 Product liability
We expressly draw attention to the fact that any repair, modification or exchange of components
whatsoever – including plugs and cables – may be effected only by CeoTronics or by specialized
operations that are authorized by CeoTronics. In all other cases our warranty and liability for the product
shall lapse automatically and shall pass to the party who/that occasioned such action.
4.5 Use of intrinsically safe equipment
When connecting intrinsically safe CeoTronics products to another intrinsically safe device, do not fail to take
heed of the explosion-proof class on the explosion-proof marking on the CeoTronics product and of the electrical
limit values. The use of a CeoTronics product that has no explosion-proof marking or that has one which has
become illegible, is strictly prohibited in explosion hazard areas!
Electrical limit values: Only if the electrical limit values of the CeoTronics product are complied with by the
other intrinsically safe device, is deployment in an explosion hazard area allowed. If you do not know the
electrical limit values at the connection socket of the other device, get in contact with the supplier or
manufacturer of that device.
Different protection classes: When interconnecting explosion-proof devices and explosion-proof accessories
of different classes of protection, the resulting protection class is always the lower one of those specified on the
explosion-proof device or explosion-proof accessory of  this system.
4.6 Markings
Manufacturer:     CeoTronics AG
Type designation:    PTT/Ex-1 or PTT/Ex-2
Protection class:    Ex ib IIB T4 or EEx ib IIC T4
Certification number:    TÜV 03 ATEX 2124
Marking in conformity with
EC Directives 94/9/EC:
Example cable flag  front
   back
4.7 General technical specifications
Ambient temperature:    -20 to +40 °C
Degree of protection    ≥ IP 20 (in some cases ≥ IP 40)
4.8 Electrical specifications
PTT/Ex-1
maximum input voltage:    Ui ≤ 10 V
English
Revision: 03/1015  DOK 0600-be 7 / 28
maximum input current:    Ii  ≤ 1.5 A
maximum input wattage:   Pi ≤ 14 W
Effective internal capacity:   Ci Negligible
Effective internal inductivity:   Li Negligible
PTT/Ex-2
maximum input voltage:    Ui ≤ 3.9 V
maximum input current:    Ii  ≤ 400 mA
maximum input wattage:   Pi ≤ 1.56 W
Effective internal capacity:   Ci Negligible
Effective internal inductivity:   Li  10 µH
4.9  Electrostatic charging
 The device is partially made of non-conductive plastic material. It is especially designed to
ensure that, if appropriately used, no inadmissible electrostatic charge could occur (gas group
IIB respectively IIC).
Comply with the following instructions to avoid electrostatic charging. Otherwise an explosion could be
caused:
1. The headset must never be exposed to friction while being worn in explosion hazard areas.
2. Headsets with an external PTT button – Fasten the PTT button by means of the clip on its rear side to
a suitable place on your clothing so that no electrostatic charging can occur, e.g. by the PTT button
rubbing on your clothing.
 Accommodate a PTT button without a clip inside your clothing (e.g. in a pocket in your clothing) so
that no electrostatic charging can occur, e.g. by the PTT button rubbing on your clothing.
3. The headset must be cleaned only outside of explosion hazard areas.
4.10 Installation
For installation & operation apply authoritatively the national Safety and Accident Prevention
Rules, the state-of-the-art technology, and the present operating instructions.
Take heed of the following instructions:
1. Only explosion-proof assemblies with the same type marking (PTT/Ex-1 or PTT/Ex-2) may be
interconnected.
2. Other CeoTronics products or products of third-party manufacturers that are coincidentally equipped
with the same plug connectors must never be combined with PTT/Ex-1 respectively PTT/Ex-2
products.
4.11 Explosion hazard instructions
If the following instructions for explosion hazard instructions are not complied with, the
consequence could be a explosion!